(g) This section shall remain in effect only until January 1, 2027, and as of that date is repealed.

49653. (a) A person who violates Section 49651 may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction.

(b)  (1) A covered entity who violates Section 49651 may be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) per day, up to a maximum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for each violation. That civil penalty may
be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in any court of competent jurisdiction. For purposes of this section, offering
for sale or selling in California one or more units of the same covered product labeled in violation of Section 49651 shall constitute